LEGISLATIVE BILL 243

Approved by the Governor March 1, 1971

Introduced by Loran Schmit, 23rd District

AN ACT to amend section 70-624, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to public power districts; to provide an exception; to provide for publication of certain salaries; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 70-624, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

70-624. In no event shall the compensation, as a salary or otherwise, of any general manager, counsely secretary,—treasurer, assistant general manager, or other employee or officer, except employees whose wages are computed on an hourly basis, exceed ten thousand dollars per annum except by the vote of approval of two-thirds or more of the members of the board of directors. The record of such vote of approval, together with the names of the directors so voting, shall be made a part of the permanent records of the board. Att The salaries in-excess-of-ten-thousand dollars-per-annum of any general manager or assistant general manager and all officers of the district shall be published once each year in three legal newspapers of general circulation in the district in which the employee-is such general manager, assistant general manager or officers are employed.

Sec. 2. That original section 70-624, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.